## CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-112

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEE SCHEDULE TO ADD THE SEWER LATERAL CONNECTION PERMIT FEE CHARGED; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, the City seeks to recover a portion the costs of performing the two inspections required for a sewer lateral hook-up; and

WHEREAS, the first inspections will be performed by the building department and will be an open trench inspection and static head test of the lateral, and the second inspection includes witnessing of video; and

**WHEREAS**, the City shall amend the Building Code Fee Schedule to include a sewer lateral connection permit fee in the amount of \$85.00; and

**WHEREAS,** \$45.00 of the permit fee will be retained by the building department and \$40 will be retained by the City's Operation and Maintenance Contractor who will inspect and install the vacuum valve and controller in the vacuum pit.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this reference.
- **Section 2.** The Building Fee Schedule is hereby amended to include a sewer lateral connection permit fee in the amount of \$85.00.
  - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

**PASSED AND APPROVED** by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of July, 2008.

## THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

CITY ATTORNEY